

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

ONEIDA SEVEN GENERATIONS
CORPORATION and GREEN BAY
RENEWABLE ENERGY, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 16-CV-01700-WCG

v.

CITY OF GREEN BAY,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Eric J. Wilson (State Bar No. 1047241)
Amber C. Coisman (State Bar No. 1102371)
Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.
200 South Washington Street, Suite 100
Green Bay, WI 54301-4298
Phone: (920) 432-9300
Fax: (920) 436-7988
ewilson@gklaw.com
acoisman@gklaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Oneida Seven Generations Corporation and
Green Bay Renewable Energy, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
A. Failure to State a Claim—Standard of Review Under Rule 12(b)(6).....	5
B. Failure to Plead Subject Matter Jurisdiction—Standard of Review Under Rule 12(b)(1).....	6
C. Lack of Capacity to Sue—Standard of Review Under Rules 9(a) and 17(b)(2).	6
II. OSGC HAS SUFFICIENTLY PLED CLAIMS FOR PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS.....	8
A. OSGC Has Sufficiently Alleged A Constitutionally-Protected Property Interest.....	9
B. OSGC Has Exhausted Its State Law Remedies.....	10
C. OSGC Has Sufficiently Alleged Its State Law Remedies Were Inadequate.....	14
D. OSGC Has Sufficiently Alleged A Procedural Due Process Claim.....	16
E. OSGC Has Sufficiently Alleged A Substantive Due Process Claim.....	18
III. THE COMPLAINT PLEADS SUFFICIENT FACTS TO ALLEGE CLAIMS ON BEHALF OF GBRE.....	23
IV. ONEIDA SEVEN HAS THE CAPACITY TO SUE THE CITY OF GREEN BAY.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Atkinson v. Piper</i> , 181 Wis. 519, 195 N.W. 544 (1923).....	9
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Bell v. City of Chicago</i> , 835 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Bettendorf v. St. Croix Cty.</i> , 631 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Bradbury Co. v. Teissier-duCros</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Kan. 2005).....	7, 25
<i>Brady v. Town of Colchester</i> , 863 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Brooks v. Ross</i> , 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Bunn v. Khoury Enters., Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Capitol Leasing Co. v. FDIC</i> , 999 F.2d 188 (7th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>CEnergy-Glenmore Wind Farm # 1, LLC v. Town of Glenmore</i> , No. 12-C-1166, 2013 WL 3354511 (July 3, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 769 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Centres, Inc. v. Town of Brookfield</i> , 148 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Coniston Corp. v. Vill. of Hoffman Estates</i> , 844 F.2d 461 (7th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	6
<i>Cty. of Charles Mix v. U.S. DOI</i> , 674 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2012).....	25, 26
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	8
<i>Donohoo v. Hanson</i> , No. 14-309, 2015 WL 5177968 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 3, 2015).....	16
<i>Easter House v. Felder</i> , 910 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1067 (1991).....	16-17
<i>Ecotone Farm, LLC v. Ward</i> , 639 Fed. App'x 118 (3d Cir. 2016).....	19

<i>Europaper B.V. v. Integrated Material Mgmt. Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 01-211, 2003 WL 21688233 (N.D. Ill. July 17, 2003).....	7, 24
<i>Freiburger v. Emery Air Charter</i> , 795 F. Supp. 253 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	6
<i>Goren v. New Vision Int'l</i> , 156 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Guerrero v. City of Kenosha Hous. Auth.</i> , 2011 WI App 138, 337 Wis. 2d 484, 805 N.W.2d 127, review denied, 339 Wis. 2d 737 (2012)	12
<i>Hanlon v. Town of Milton</i> , 2000 WI 61, 235 Wis. 2d 597, 612 N.W.2d 44.....	12, 16
<i>Harding v. Cty. of Door</i> , 870 F.2d 430 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 853 (1989).....	16, 22
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	25, 26
<i>Lawson v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	8, 17
<i>Michalowicz v. Vill. of Bedford Park</i> , 528 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Minneapolis Auto Parts Co. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 572 F. Supp. 389 (D. Minn. 1983).....	16
<i>Owen v. Lash</i> , 682 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Peninsula Props., Inc. v. City of Sturgeon Bay</i> , No. 04-692, 2006 WL 1308093 (E.D. Wis. May 8, 2006).....	9, 10, 19-20
<i>Polenz v. Parrott</i> , 883 F.2d 551 (7th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Reger Dev., LLC v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 592 F.3d 759 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 561 U.S. 1026 (2010).....	5
<i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 23 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994)	10, 18
<i>RNPM, LLC v. Cobas-Mondriguez</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D.P.R. 2013).....	7
<i>Rueth v. U.S. EPA</i> , 13 F.3d 227 (7th Cir. 1993).....	6, 23
<i>Sloup v. Loeffler</i> , No. 05-1766, 2008 WL 3978208 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2008).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Buchholz v. Hotel Wis. Realty Co.</i> , 181 Wis. 519, 195 N.W. 544 (1923).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Klefisch v. Wis. Tel. Co.</i> , 181 Wis. 519, 195 N.W. 544 (1923).....	9

<i>Swaim v. Moltan Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 711 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1244 (1996)	6
<i>T.S. Haulers, Inc. v. Town of Riverhead</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 455 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	20
<i>Tait v. Anderson Banking Co.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3 (S.D. Ind. 1959)	7
<i>Tamayo v. Blagojevich</i> , 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Three Legged Monkey LP v. City of El Paso</i> , No. 14-CV-260, 2015 WL 12916439 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2015).....	19
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	18

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 45(d)(7)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, § 1603, 123 Stat. 115, 364-66 (2009)	15
Wis. Stat. § 68.10(1)	18
Wis. Stat. § 68.11	17, 18
Wis. Stat. § 68.13(1)	12
Wis. Stat. § 785.01(1)(b).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 808.075	11
Wis. Stat. § 809.26.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 815.02.....	11

Other Authorities

Civil L. R. 7(j)(2).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(a)	5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	5, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b)(2)..... 5, 6, 8, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 8
